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MEDIA RELEASE             9 February 2021 

FINANCIAL RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT 

SUNWAY REIT PROPOSES RM26.4 MILLION IN INCOME DISTRIBUTION FOR 

SECOND QUARTER OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2021 

 

Key Highlights: 

o Sunway REIT recorded gross revenue of RM95.8 million in 2Q FP20211 on the back of 

reinstatement of conditional movement control order which had impacted the recovery of the 

Retail and Hotel segments. 

o The Office segment posted a 40.0% jump in gross revenue to RM14.5 million on the back of 

new income contribution from The Pinnacle Sunway acquisition, which was completed in 

November 2020 as well as the stable office occupancy rate. 

  

Financial Highlights  

Financial Period December 2021 

Current Quarter Cumulative Quarter 

2Q2021  2Q2020  Change 6M2021  6M2020  Change 

RM'000 RM'000 % RM'000 RM'000 % 

Gross revenue 95,770 155,798 -38.5 203,213 311,150 -34.7 

Net property income (NPI) 66,012 116,623 -43.4 134,101 235,694 -43.1 

Realised income attributable to:  

- Unitholders 

- Perpetual note holders 

  

28,454 

5,014 

  

72,145 

5,014 

 

-60.6 

0.0 

  

57,810 

10,027 

  

145,874 

10,027 

 

-60.4 

0.0 

Net realised income 33,468 77,159 -56.6 67,837 155,901 -56.5 

Unrealised income 28 43 -34.9 57 125 -54.4 

Total profit for the period 33,496 77,202 -56.6 67,894 156,026 -56.5 

Proposed / declared distribution to 
unitholders  

26,3712 72,154 -63.5 52,8772 145,781 -63.7 

Distribution per unit (DPU) (sen) 0.772 2.45 -68.6 1.672 4.95 -66.3 

1   The Manager has changed its financial year end of Sunway REIT from 30 June to 31 December. Therefore, the current financial 

period of Sunway REIT will be an 18-month period from 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2021 (FP2021).    

2   Arising from the distribution payout ratio of at least 90% (2Q2020: 100%) of distributable income 
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Bandar Sunway, 9 February 2021 – Sunway REIT Management Sdn. Bhd., the Manager of 

Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust (Sunway REIT), is pleased to announce its financial results 

for the second quarter ended 31 December 2020.   

 

Second quarter unaudited financial results for the period from 1 October 2020 to 31 

December 2020  

 

Sunway REIT announced a gross revenue of RM95.8 million and net property income (NPI) of 

RM66.0 million for the second quarter ended 31 December 2020 (2Q FP2021) as compared to 

RM155.8 million and RM116.6 million respectively for the corresponding quarter in the preceding 

year (2Q FY2020) as a result of the uncertainty and challenges brought about by the COVID-19 

pandemic. During the quarter under review, the recovery of the Retail and Hotel segments were 

impacted following the reinstatement of conditional movement control order (CMCO) in various 

states in the country amidst the resurgence of COVID-19 cases.      

 

Gross revenue for the Retail segment for the quarter under review stood at RM56.8 million, from 

RM106.7 million in 2Q FY2020, attributable to the implementation of CMCO in October which has 

stalled the footfall and sales recovery in 2Q FP2021. In tandem with that, the Retail segment 

recorded a NPI of RM33.9 million, from RM74.0 million in 2Q FY2020.  

 

The hotel industry continued to be adversely affected by the challenging market conditions, of 

which hotels under Sunway REIT’s asset portfolio collectively posted a gross revenue of RM7.9 

million in 2Q FP2021 compared to RM22.6 million in 2Q CY2020 owing to ongoing international 

travel restrictions, limited domestic travel activities and cautious sentiment as a result of the 

increasing COVID-19 daily cases. The further restrictions on interstate, district and inbound travel, 

on top of strict standard operation procedures (SOP) imposed on group and corporate events 

have constricted the overall hotel industry’s businesses.  

 

That being said, Sunway Resort Hotel took the opportunity during this lull period to refurbish and 

upgrade in phases to position the hotel for the upswing in demand upon the recovery of the 

COVID-19 pandemic. This transformational refurbishment which is slated to be completed by 

2021 will bring a whole new experiential experience for both business and leisure travellers, 

setting the benchmark for Sunway City as Asia’s leading integrated resort and a regional tourism 

hub. 
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On the other hand, the Office segment posted a 40.0% year-on-year (y-o-y) jump in gross revenue 

to RM14.5 million in 2Q FP2021, from RM10.4 million in the same quarter last year. The rise in 

the gross revenue is attributable to the recently completed acquisition of The Pinnacle Sunway in 

November 2020 which contributed an additional income of RM4.1 million to the Office segment. 

The other office properties under management grew 0.6% on average on the back of stable 

occupancy rate. NPI surged 64.5% y-o-y to RM9.0 million in the period under review compared to 

RM5.5 million in 2Q FY2020, on higher gross revenue and effective cost containment measures. 

 

For the Services segment, gross revenue and NPI recorded a 2.8% y-o-y growth to RM15.0 

million, boosted by the annual rental reversion of Sunway Medical Centre and Sunway university 

& college campus. The Industrial & Others segment’s gross revenue and NPI remained stable at 

RM1.5 million. 

 

Despite the challenging operating environment, Sunway REIT continues to maintain an income 

distribution payout ratio of at least 90% of distributable income, which amounts to RM26.4 million 

or a distribution per unit (DPU) of 0.77 sen in 2Q FP2021.  

 

Cumulative six months unaudited financial results for the period from 1 July 2020 

to 31 December 2020 (6M FP2021) 

 

For the 6M FP2021, Sunway REIT registered gross revenue and NPI of RM203.2 million and 

RM134.1 million respectively. This is compared to a gross revenue of RM311.2 million and 

RM235.7 million respectively during the same period in the preceding year (6M FY2020).   

 

An encouraging recovery in the Retail segment was witnessed in 1Q FP2021 following the easing 

of movement restrictions coupled with festive celebration that have attracted encouraging footfall 

tractions and retail sales. However, this was offset by softer footfall in 2Q FP2021 with the re-

introduction of CMCO on 14 October 2020 in various states in the country which impacted the 

overall Retail segment’s performance. The Retail segment recorded gross revenue of RM134.5 

million for 6M FP2021, compared to RM212.3 million in the same period last year. 
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NPI from the Retail segment for 6M FP2021 stood at RM78.1 million, from RM149.3 million in the 

same period last year on the back of the ongoing rental support programme provided on a case-

to-case basis to assist affected tenants, lower turnover rent and car park income. 

 

The Hotel segment recorded gross revenue of RM10.7 million for the 6M FP2021, from RM46.2 

million in the corresponding period in the preceding year. In the period under review, the Hotel 

segment recorded NPI of RM7.8 million, from RM43.1 million in 6M FY2020.  

 

Meanwhile, the Office segment recorded higher gross revenue and NPI of RM25.0 million and 

RM15.2 million for 6M FP2021 respectively, lifted by the new income contribution from The 

Pinnacle Sunway in 2Q FP2021. The Services segment also recorded gross revenue and NPI 

growth of 2.8% y-o-y to RM29.9 million. Gross revenue and NPI of the Industrial and Others 

segment is stable at RM3.1 million in 6M FP2021 compared to the same period last year. 

 

Dato’ Jeffrey Ng, Chief Executive Officer of the Manager, commented, “After the spike in COVID-

19 cases and reinstatement of MCO on 13 January 2021, we continue to maintain a cautious 

outlook in the near term. With the imminent rollout of the vaccine, the containment endeavour is 

likely to be more effective barring any unforeseen circumstances.” 

 

He added, “We are currently working even more proactively with our tenants in these trying and 

uncertain times to address how best to help them tide through. That being said, we will remain 

vigilant to balance the wellbeing of our tenants, and at the same time, ensuring our financial 

capacity and flexibility is in optimum position via our prudent cost containment and capital 

management measures.” 

 

Commenting further on the prudent capital management strategy, “Our current gearing of 37.4%, 

which is well below the new limit set by Securities Commission of 60% up to December 2022, 

plays a significant role in allowing us to be flexible in our portfolio and asset expansion strategy.” 
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“Despite the pandemic setback, we believe the prevailing challenging property market landscape 

shall provide an excellent opportunity for us to capitalize on, in order for us to unlock a new growth 

phase and build up our portfolio in line with our aspiration outlined in the TRANSCEND 2025 

strategic objectives. The acquisition of The Pinnacle Sunway via the private placement that was 

successfully completed in the midst of pandemic was a testament to our unwavering pursuit to 

acquire more assets, riding on the back of our strong financial capabilities, ultimately to offer better 

returns to our shareholders.” 

 

As a concluding remark, Dato’ Jeffrey said, “We are definitely looking forward to the COVID-19 

vaccine rollout this year to bring back some form of normalcy into the retail and hotel industries, 

as well as our daily lives. We are definitely hopeful that the retail and hotel industries will make a 

comeback once the pandemic is behind us.” 

 

 

About Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust 

Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust (Sunway REIT or Trust) is one of the largest diversified real 

estate investment trusts (REITs) in Malaysia with a diverse portfolio strategically located across 

award-winning integrated townships in key locations in Greater Kuala Lumpur, Penang, and 

Perak. 

 

Sunway REIT was listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Bursa 

Malaysia) on 8 July 2010. The market capitalisation of Sunway REIT stood at RM5.1 billion as at 

31 December 2020.    

 

Sunway REIT is a component of FTSE Bursa Malaysia Mid 70 Index, FTSE Bursa Malaysia Top 

100 Index, FTSE Bursa Malaysia Emas Index, FTSE ASEAN All-Share Index, FTSE ASEAN All-

Share ex Developed Index, FTSE ASEAN Malaysia Index, FTSE4 Good Bursa Malaysia Index, 

Bursa Malaysia REIT Index, GPR APREA Composite REIT Index - Malaysia, FTSE EPRA / 

NAREIT Global REIT Index, FTSE EPRA / NAREIT Global Index, FTSE EPRA / NAREIT Asia ex 

Japan Index, FTSE EPRA / NAREIT Asia Pacific Index, FTSE EPRA / NAREIT Emerging REIT 

Index and MSCI Malaysia Small Cap Index.  
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Sunway REIT owns a portfolio of 18 assets comprising 4 retail malls, 6 hotels, 5 offices, a medical 

centre, an industrial property and an education asset with a combined property value of RM8.5 

billion as at 31 December 2020.  

 

Sunway REIT’s assets are primarily in Sunway City where its flagship asset, Sunway Pyramid 

Shopping Mall, is located. Other assets in Sunway City include Sunway Resort Hotel, Sunway 

Pyramid Hotel, Sunway Clio Property (comprising Sunway Clio Hotel and Sunway Clio Retail), 

Menara Sunway, The Pinnacle Sunway, Sunway Medical Centre (Tower A&B) and Sunway 

university & college campus.  

 

Sunway REIT owns four properties in Kuala Lumpur, namely Sunway Tower and the remaining 

three assets which constitute part of the 3-in-1 integrated development, Sunway Putra. Sunway 

Putra consists of Sunway Putra Mall, Sunway Putra Hotel and Sunway Putra Tower. 

 

Sunway REIT also owns two properties in Shah Alam, namely, Wisma Sunway and Sunway REIT 

Industrial – Shah Alam 1.  

 

In the northern region, Sunway REIT owns SunCity Ipoh Hypermarket in Perak, as well as Sunway 

Hotel Seberang Jaya, Sunway Hotel Georgetown and Sunway Carnival Shopping Mall in Penang.  
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Important notice 

Kindly read this media release in conjunction with the announcement released to Bursa Malaysia 

dated 9 February 2021 for a more comprehensive understanding of Sunway REIT’s financial 

results.  

This media release may contain certain forward-looking statements due to a number of risks, 

uncertainties and assumptions. Representative examples of these factors include (without 

limitation) general industry and economic conditions; interest rate trends; cost of capital and 

capital availability including availability of financing in the amounts and the terms necessary to 

support future business; availability of real estate properties; competition from other companies; 

changes in operating expenses including employee wages, benefits and training, property 

expenses, government and public policy changes. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance 

on these forward-looking statements which are based on the Management’s current view of future 

events. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of its future performance. 

 

For more information, please contact:  

Crystal Teh 

Sunway REIT Management Sdn. Bhd. 

(As Manager of Sunway Real Estate Investment Trust) 

 

Tel : +603 5639 8864 

Fax : +603 5639 8001 

Mobile : +6012 330 6963 

E-mail  : crystaltll@sunway.com.my 

 

Website of Sunway REIT: www.sunwayreit.com 

mailto:crystaltll@sunway.com.my

